Aging Care Coordination Unit Fund PY24, Company 5000 Accounting Unit 1660 and 
1720 pursuant to Resolution FI-R-0218-23 for the period October 1, 2023 through 
September 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the County of DuPage has been notified by the AgeGuide 
Northeastern Illinois that grant funds in the amount of $83,205 (EIGHTY-THREE 
THOUSAND, TWO HUNDRED AND FIVE AND NO/100 DOLLARS) are available 
through the Region II Area Agency on Aging to be used to support the Case Coordination 
Program; and

WHEREAS, no additional County funds are required to receive this funding; and
WHEREAS, acceptance of this grant does not add any additional subsidy from the

[...]

Inter-Governmental Agreement No 24-231028, Company 5000, Accounting Unit 1650, 
$1,196,614. (Community Services)

WHEREAS, the County of DuPage has been notified by the Illinois Department 
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity that grant funds in the amount of $1,196,614 
(ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED NINETY-SIX THOUSAND, SIX HUNDRED 
FOURTEEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS) are available to be used to assist low-income 
individuals and families in becoming self-sufficient; and

WHEREAS, to receive said grant funds, the County of DuPage must enter into 
Inter-governmental Agreement No. 24-231028 with the Illinois Department of Commerce

[...]

24-231028 (ATTACHMENT II) between DuPage 
County and Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity is hereby 
accepted; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the DuPage County Board that the additional 
appropriation on the attached sheet (ATTACHMENT I) in the amount of $1,196,614 
(ONE MILLION, ONE HUNDRED NINETY-SIX THOUSAND, SIX HUNDRED 
FOURTEEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS) be made to establish the ILDCEO Community 
Services Block Grant PY24, Company 5000 - Accounting Unit 1650, for the period 
January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the DuPage County Board that the Director of

[...]

WHEREAS, Donohue & Associates, Inc. (“CONSULTANT”) has experience and 
expertise providing professional electrical engineering & design services of this nature 
and is willing to perform the required services, as ordered by the County, for an amount 
not to exceed three hundred sixty thousand eight hundred fifty dollars and no cents 
($360,850.00); and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY has selected the CONSULTANT in accordance with 
the Professional Services Selection Process in compliance with 50 ILCS 510/.01 et seq. 
and Section 2-353(1)(a) of the DuPage County Procurement Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Committee of the DuPage County Board has

[...]

reviewed and recommended approval of the attached AGREEMENT at the specified 
amount.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the DuPage County Board that the 
attached AGREEMENT between the COUNTY and Donohue & Associates, Inc. is 
hereby accepted and approved in an amount not to exceed three hundred sixty thousand 
eight hundred fifty dollars and no cents ($360,850.00) and the Chair of the DuPage 
County Board is hereby authorized and directed to execute the AGREEMENT on behalf 
of the COUNTY. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the DuPage County Clerk be directed to 
transmit certified copies of this Resolution and the attached AGREEMENT to Donohue

[...]

WHEREAS, CDM SMITH, Inc. (“CONSULTANT”) has experience and 
expertise providing professional electrical engineering & design services of this nature 
and is willing to perform the required services, as ordered by the County, for an amount 
not to exceed five hundred eighty-six thousand twenty-four dollars and no cents 
($586,024.00); and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY has selected the CONSULTANT in accordance with 
the Professional Services Selection Process in compliance with 50 ILCS 510/.01 et seq. 
and Section 2-353(1)(a) of the DuPage County Procurement Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Committee of the DuPage County Board has

[...]

reviewed and recommended approval of the attached AGREEMENT at the specified 
amount.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the DuPage County Board that the 
attached AGREEMENT between the COUNTY and CDM Smith, Inc. is hereby accepted 
and approved in an amount not to exceed five hundred eighty-six thousand twenty-four 
dollars and no cents ($586,024.00) and the Chair of the DuPage County Board is hereby 
authorized and directed to execute the AGREEMENT on behalf of the COUNTY. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the DuPage County Clerk be directed to transmit 
certified copies of this Resolution and the attached AGREEMENT to CDM Smith, Inc.